




April 7, 1993

Bradley W. Sullivan

City Attorney

City of Sutter Creek

Dummit, Faber, & Brown

1661 Garden Highway

Sacramento, CA  95833-9706






Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-93-078

Dear Mr. Sullivan:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice on behalf of Heidi Boitano regarding her responsibilities under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   


Please note that nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct which may have already taken place.  In addition, the Commission has no jurisdiction over other laws that may apply to your facts, such as Section 1090.  As we stated in our letter of February 22, 1993, Section 1090 is not a part of the Act, and therefore the Commission has no jurisdiction over this provision.  You should contact the Attorney General's Office regarding Section 1090 questions.  

QUESTION


Does Councilmember Boitano have a conflict of interest by virtue of a contractual relationship between the city and the Boitano Family Trust?

CONCLUSION


So long as Councilmember Boitano does not participate in decisions affecting the parking lot or the Boitano Family Trust, the councilmember will be acting consistent with the conflict of interest requirements of the Act.

FACTS


In 1976, the City of Sutter Creek entered into a lease of property owned by John Ferrecio and Maurice Boitano (Councilmember Boitano's father) to be used as a parking lot.  The property was placed in the Boitano Family Trust in 1988.  You stated that Councilmember Heidi Boitano is a beneficiary and trustee of the Boitano Family Trust.


Since that time, the surface of the lot has deteriorated.  Due to citizen and neighbor complaints, a new agreement was drafted between the city and the owners to deal with the costs of resurfacing the lot.  You anticipate future decisions will arise regarding the agreement and the trust property.

ANALYSIS


You stated that Councilmember Boitano, is a beneficiary and trustee of the Boitano Family Trust.  Since 1976, the Boitano Family Trust has leased real property to the city for use as a parking lot.  However, you also stated that Councilmember Boitano has abstained from participating in any city decisions pertaining to the lot.


You have asked whether by virtue of the contract relationship between the city and the trust, Councilmember Boitano would have a conflict of interest under the Act.


Section 87100 of the Act prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using the official's position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  A "public official" is defined in Section 82048 and Regulation 18700 as every natural person who is a member, officer, employee, or consultant of a state or local government agency.  This definition would include a member of the Sutter Creek City Council.  


Section 87103 specifies that a public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of the official's immediate family or on:


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  


(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  


(e)  Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


For purposes of this section, indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse or dependent child of a public official, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official's agents, spouse, and dependent children own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10-percent interest or greater.


You stated that Councilmember Boitano has an interest in the parking lot in question because she is a beneficiary of the Boitano Family Trust.  However, the existence of an economic interest, in itself, does not create a conflict of interest.  In addition to other factors, the official must be making, participating in making, or otherwise using the official's position to influence the governmental decision that will affect the official's economic interest.


What constitutes "participation" in a governmental decision is broadly defined and can include voting, conducting research or making any investigation which requires the exercise of judgment on the part of the official or designated employee or contacts or appearances before any member, officer, employee or consultant of the agency.  (Regulations 18700 and 18700.1, copies enclosed.)


You stated that Councilmember Boitano has not, and will not participate in decisions affecting the parking lot or the Boitano Family Trust.  Under such circumstances, the councilmember would not have a conflict of interest by virtue of the trust interest in the parking lot.


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Jeff Marschner

General Counsel

By:
John W. Wallace


Counsel, Legal Division

